PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
REPORT TO THE
GOVERNOR
ANDTHE
LEGISLATURE
THE FIRST FIVE YEARS UNDER THE
"SCHOOL EMPLOYEES CONTRACT
RESOLUTION AND EQUITY ACT,"

CONCILIATION, AND GRIEVANCE
ARBITRATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 34:13A-6(b), 34:13A-5.4(c) and 34:13A-1 l.
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.285, effective July 14, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 155 9(a), 38 N.J.R. 3184(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse Procedures;
Mediation, Fact-Finding, Super Conciliation, and Grievance
Arbitration, expires on July 14, 2011.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 12, originally Impasses, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969. Subchapter 3,
Arbitration, was replaced by a new Subchapter 3,
Arbitration, by R.1974 d.345, effective December 18, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 457(b), 7 N.J.R. 35(c). Subchapter 1,
Mediation, was repealed, and Subchapter 1, Purpose of
Procedures, was adopted as emergency new rules,
Subchapter 2, Fact-Finding, was repealed, and Subchapter
2, Commencement of Negotiations, was adopted as
emergency new rules, Subchapter 3, Arbitration, was
recodified as Subchapter 5, and Subchapter 3, Mediation,
and Subchapter4, Fact-Finding, were adopted as emergency
new rules, by R.1975 d.10, effective January 20, 1975. See:
7 N.J.R. 78(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66( 1978),
Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse Procedures, was
readopted as R.1986 d.354, effective August 7, 1986. See:
18N.J.R.1357(a), 18N.J.R.1838(c).PursuanttoExecutive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse
Procedure; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Arbitration, was
readopted as R.1991 d.424, effective July 17, 1991. See: 23
N.J.R. 1296(b), 23 N.J.R. 2524(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 12, Negotiations and Impasse
Procedures; Mediation, Fact-Finding and Grievance
Arbitration, was readopted as R.1996 d.364, effective July

by mediation, to recommend or invoke fact-finding with
recommendation for settlement. Accordingly, the provisions
of this chapter establish a mandatory time period for the
commencement of negotiations, utilizing the public
You Are Viewing an Archived Report from the New Jersey State Library
employer's required budget submission date as a definitive
reference point to afford the parties a full opportunity for
negotiations and resolution of impasses which are reached
prior to the required budget submission date and for
utilization of impasse procedures for parties who reach
impasse during alternative time periods. N.J .A.C.
19:12-2.1 through 19:12-4.3 do not apply to negotiations
between a pub lie fire or police department as defined by
N.J.S.A. 34: l 3A-l 5 and an exclusive representative. See
N.J.A.C. 19:16.
Amended by R.1996 d.364, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2797(a), 28 N.J.R. 3813(a).
SUBCHAPTER 2. COMMENCEMENT OF
NEGOTIATIONS
19: 12-2.1 Commencement of negotiations